Office of the United States Attorney Western District of Wisconsin

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE MAY 18, 2010 WWW.USDOJ.GOV/USAO/WIW

PHONE: (608) 264-5158 TTY: (608) 264-5006

CONTACT: GRANT C. JOHNSON

MARSHFIELD MAN SENTENCED TO FEDERAL PRISON FOR MAIL FRAUD

Madison, Wis. - Stephen P. Sinnott, United States Attorney for the Western District of Wisconsin, announced that Gerald E. Roggenbauer Jr., 45, Marshfield, Wis., was sentenced today by U.S. District Judge Barbara B. Crabb to eight months in prison for mail fraud. Roggenbauer pled guilty to the mail fraud on March 1, 2010.

Roggenbauer was convicted of providing false subscription request forms in names other than his own, mailing them from the Western District of Wisconsin and thereafter causing unsolicited and unwanted mail matter, including magazine subscriptions, to be delivered to various addresses in the Western District of Wisconsin.

The charge against Gerald E. Roggenbauer was the result of an investigation conducted by the U.S. Postal Inspection Service and Marshfield Police Department. The prosecution of the case has been handled by Assistant U.S. Attorney Grant C. Johnson.